

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
FIFTH DISTRICT**

CASE NO. 5D14-2951
L.T. NO.: 2013-CA-2664-O

KNIGHT NEWS, INC.,
Appellant,

v.

THE UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL FLORIDA BOARD OF TRUSTEES
and JOHN C. HITT,
Appellees.

ON REVIEW FROM THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER, FIRST
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, FLORIDA PRESS ASSOCIATION,
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, AND
WKMG-TV IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Carol Jean LoCicero (FBN 603030)
clocicero@tlolawfirm.com
Mark R. Caramanica (FBN 110581)
mcaramanica@tlolawfirm.com
THOMAS & LOCICERO PL
601 South Boulevard
Tampa, FL 33606
Tel.: (813) 984-3060
Fax: (813) 984-3070

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY OF *AMICI CURIAE* AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT4

 A. Access to public records from colleges and schools is essential for honest, accountable government4

 B. Colleges and schools habitually misuse FERPA to conceal records even where no legitimate student privacy interest exists.6

 C. Documents exactly like those sought by the *Knight News* in this case are routinely disclosed as public records.....8

 D. FERPA was never intended to, and cannot be understood to, override deep-rooted state public access regimes.12

 E. FERPA’s structure and function are inconsistent with the University’s understanding of the statute as a prohibition on honoring requests for newsworthy public records.....14

 F. FERPA cannot constitutionally be interpreted as a “gun to the head” overriding Florida’s strong public policy favoring transparency18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for Int'l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2321 (2013).....	19
<i>Bozeman Daily Chronicle v. Montana State Univ.</i> , No. DV-11-581A (March 1, 2012)	11
<i>Bracco v. Machen</i> , No. 1-2009-CA-4444 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Jan. 10, 2011)	7
<i>CSX Transp. v Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	13
<i>Edward J. Bartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trade Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568, 575 (1988).....	20
<i>Heller v. Safford Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , No. CV2011-00165 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Aug. 22, 2011)	10
<i>English v. Gen. Elec.</i> , 496 U.S. 72, 79 (1990).....	13
<i>Firestone v. News-Press Pub. Co.</i> , 538 So. 2d 457, 459 (Fla. 1989).....	13
<i>Kirwan v. The Diamondback</i> , 721 A.2d 196 (Md. 1998).....	11
<i>News & Observer Publ'g Co. v. Baddour</i> , No. 10CVS1941 (N.C. Super. Ct. May 12, 2011).....	11
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....	18
<i>Owasso Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002)	13
<i>Phoenix Newspapers Inc. v. Pima Cmty. Coll.</i> , No. C20111954 (Ariz. Super. Ct. May 17, 2011)	11
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009)	10

Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co., 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....6

South Dakota v. Dole, 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....18

Student Press Law Ctr. v. Alexander, 778 F.Supp. 1227, 1232 (D.D.C. 1991).....12

Statutes and Regulations

20 U.S.C. § 1232g.....12, 15, 17

20 U.S.C. 1092(f).....16

77 Fed. Reg. 60047 (Oct. 2, 2012).....15

99 C.F.R. Part 99.10-99.2216

Constitutional Provisions

Art. 1, § 24, Fla. Const.....12

Other Authorities

John Bacon, “Two students expelled over racist fraternity video,” *USA Today*, March 11, 20155

Brief of the Am. Council on Educ. *et al.*, No. 11-2066, at 14 (7th Cir. July 20, 2011), *Chicago Trib. Co. v. Univ. of Illinois Bd. of Trustees*.....19

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, No. 00-107, *Owasso Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-011 v. Falvo*17

Jodi S. Cohen, Stacy St. Clair & Tara Malone, “Clout goes to college,” *Chicago Tribune*, May 29, 2009.....4

Jodi S. Cohen, Stacy St. Clair and Todd Lighty, “Lobbyists, campaign donors got lawmakers’ help to enter U. of I.,” *Chicago Tribune*, Feb. 25, 2012.....4

Rhonda Cook & Alan Judd, “Beverly Hall, 34 others indicted in Atlanta schools cheating scandal,” *The Atlanta Constitution*, March 29, 2013.....5

David Glovin & John Hechinger, “Deadliest Frat’s Icy ‘Torture’ of Pledges Evokes Tarantino Films,” <i>Bloomberg News</i> , Dec. 30, 2013	9
Nathan Halverson, “Attorney General auditing SSU loans to Carinalli,” <i>The Press Democrat</i> , July 29, 2009.....	4
Caitlin Johnson, “How to investigate a university (the right way),” <i>The Poynter Institute</i> , Dec. 9, 2014.....	8
Jill Riepenhoff & Todd Jones, “Secrecy 101,” <i>The Columbus Dispatch</i> , Dec. 17, 2010	8
Joy Resmovits, “Atlanta Cheating Scandal Unveiled by Reporters,” <i>The Huffington Post</i> , July 6, 2011	5
Anne Ryman and Richard Ruelas, “Reforming Greek Life: Alcohol-fueled incidents spur concern, change,” <i>The Arizona Republic</i> , Sept. 8, 2013	9
Anne Ryman and Richard Ruelas, “ <i>Republic</i> puts discipline histories of ASU, NAU fraternities online,” <i>The Arizona Republic</i> , Sept. 8, 2013	9
Michelle E. Shaw, “Parents of dead Valdosta teen seek release of video,” <i>Atlanta Journal-Constitution</i> , Oct. 24, 2013	7
Matthew Spina, “Parents of high school football player who died file claim,” <i>The Buffalo News</i> , Jan. 28, 2014	7
Lisa Suhay, “Curt Schilling defends daughter from Twitter bullies with help of followers,” <i>The Christian Science Monitor</i> , Mar. 2, 2015	7
State of Florida Auditor General, University of Central Florida Financial Audit, Report No. 2014-127	15
Carrie Wells, “Hazing at Md. colleges includes humiliation, coercion, hospital trips,” <i>The Baltimore Sun</i> , Nov. 22, 2014	8
